Distribution Center. The inventory policy settings for this strategy place a modest amount of stock at the EDC and
significant amounts at the regional DC’s (table 4); the lead time is thus longer than the lead time of the DEC strategy
but shorter than the lead times of the CEN strategy. The lead time increases most for the demand region that is
furthest from the EDC (Austria) as more orders are fulfilled by a long truck trip from the EDC.

For the CEN strategy, the average dwell time at the container terminal is within the terminal free time at 4.8 days
(see table 8; the 95% quantile just exceeds the free dwell time at 5.2 days). (More details are in the appendix on
page 16.) This is reflected in lower storage costs (table 6).

8 Sensitivity Analysis
We have performed a sensitivity analysis to investigate the robustness of the outcomes. We have focused on
the holding costs, the inland transport costs, the demand functions, and the free time for container terminals.
Table 9 contains the total cost for each scenario of the sensitivity analysis results. In the ‘absolute’ column,
the best performing strategy (indicated with the value ‘0’) is used as a benchmark for the other strategies. The

Table 8: Residence Times (in days)
Location DEC CEN EDC
DC in AT 32.5 - 16.8
DC in BE 29 - 12.3
DC in DE 7.1 - 3.0
DC in NL 17.8 - 10.8
DC in UK 9.3 - 4.7
Antwerp terminal 2 - 2
Hamburg terminal 2 - 2
La Spezia terminal 2 - 2
Rotterdam terminal - 4.8 2
Shanghai terminal 2.7 1.8 2.5
Southampton terminal 2 - 2
EDC (Rotterdam) - - 10.8

11

Table 9: Overview of Sensitivity Analysis (total cost per TEU)
Relative to base case Absolute
DEC CEN EDC DEC CEN EDC

Base Case +55 +155 0
Holding Cost 5 -19% -15% -17% 0 +206 +16
Holding Cost 10 -13% -10% -11% +8 +179 0
Holding Cost 40 +25% +20% +22% +151 +110 0
Holding Cost 100 +101% +80% +90% +465 0 +25
Demand Erlang(2) -4% -1% -2% +18 +179 0
Demand Erlang(9) -7% -3% -5% 0 +213 +9
Inland Transport 2$/km +14% +22% +16% +6 +349 0
Free dwell time 0 days +1% +1% +1% +57 +149 0
Free dwell time 2.5 days - - - +57 +157 0
Free dwell time 7.5 days - - - +55 +154 0
Free dwell time 10 days - - - +55 +151 0
40 ft container -8% -16% -15% +222 +87 0

‘relative’ column shows the relative differences of each scenario when compared to the base case. The EDC
strategy has the lowest total cost for most scenarios. The exceptions are the extreme holding cost scenarios and the
less variable demand (Erlang(9)). The decentralized strategy is most sensitive to the demand distribution function;
as the demand becomes less variable, it becomes easier to meet demand from the decentralized stocks. Overall,
the performance of the simulation model appears to be sensitive to the holding costs and the demand functions.

8.1 Holding costs
In our base case, the holding cost is $20 per TEU per day; for the sensitivity analysis, we have also run the model